

No. 12-142

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

KAREN L. BARTLETT,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE GENERIC PHARMACEUTICAL
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel

Clem C. Trischler
Jason M. Reefer
Pietragallo Gordon Alfano
Bosick & Raspanti, LLP
38th Floor, One Oxford Ctr
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 263-2000
cct@pietragallo.com
jmr@pietragallo.com

August 31, 2012

Ray M. Aragon

Counsel of Record
McKenna Long &
Aldridge LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 496-7500
raragon@mckennalong.com

*Counsel for Amicus
Generic Pharmaceutical
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
A. THE DECISION OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT IS WHOLLY INCONSISTENT WITH THE HOLDING IN <i>MENSING</i>	7
B. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE <i>MENSING</i> ANALYSES OF OTHER CIRCUITS	10
C. THE DECISION BELOW WOULD UNDERMINE THE PURPOSE OF THE HATCH-WAXMAN AMENDMENTS	15
D. THE DECISION TO PROVIDE A REMEDY TO THOSE WHO EXPERIENCE A KNOWN SIDE EFFECT OF A GENERIC DRUG MUST BE MADE BY CONGRESS, NOT THE COURTS, DUE TO THE DELICATE BALANCE OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE INTERESTS INVOLVED.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int'l</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Aucoin v. Amneal Pharms., LLC</i> , Civ. A. No. 11-1275, 2012 WL 2990697 (E.D. La. July 20, 2012).....	8, 14
<i>Bartlett v. Mutual Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2012) <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> July 31, 2012.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowman v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , Civ. No. 10-1946 JNE/SER, 2012 WL 684116 (D. Minn. Mar. 2, 2012)	11
<i>Brinkley v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 10-0274-CV-W-SOW, 2012 WL 1865402 (W.D. Mo. May 22, 2012)	14
<i>Coney v. Mylan Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 6:11-CV-35, 2012 WL 170143 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 19, 2012).....	15
<i>Cooper v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 09-929-JJB, 2012 WL 733846 (M.D. La. Mar. 6, 2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Eckhardt v. Qualitest Pharms. Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. M-11-235, 2012 WL 1511817 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2012)	8, 14
<i>Fulgenzi v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , Case No. 5:09CV1767, 2012 WL 1110009 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2012)	11
<i>Fullington v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , No. 4:10CV00236 JLH, 2011 WL 6153608 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 12, 2011)	12
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>Gross v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 654 (D. Md. 2011).....	11, 15
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	19
<i>In re Accutane Prods. Liab.</i> , MDL No. 1626, 2012 WL 3194952 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2012).....	8
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2226, 2012 WL 718618 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 5, 2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig., Nos. 2:11-MD-2226-DCR, et al., 2012 WL 2457825 (E.D. Ky. June 22, 2012)</i>	11
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Products Liab. Litig. (No. II), MDL No. 2243, 2011 WL 5903623 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2011)</i>	8, 12
<i>In re Pamidronate Prods. Liab. Litig., 842 F. Supp. 2d 479 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)</i>	8
<i>In re Reglan Litig., No. 289, 2012 WL 1613329 (N.J. Sup. Ct. May 4, 2012)</i>	15
<i>Jacobsen v. Wyeth, LLC, Civ. A. No. 10-0823, 2012 WL 3575293 (E.D. La. Aug. 20, 2012)</i>	14
<i>Johnson v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc., No. 2:10 CV 404, 2012 WL 1866839 (W.D. La. May 21, 2012)</i>	8, 11
<i>Lashley v. Pfizer, Inc., Civ. A. No. 1:09CV749HSO-JMR, 2012 WL 2459148 (S.D. Miss. June 27, 2012)</i>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Lyman v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-262, 2012 WL 368675 (D. Vt. Feb. 3, 2012).....	8, 11
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	19
<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	12
<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Metz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , Civ. A. No. 8:10-CV-2658-T-27AEP, 2012 WL 1058870 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2012)	8, 14
<i>Moore v. Mylan Inc.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (N.D. Ga. 2012)	14
<i>Moretti v. Mut. Pharm. Co.</i> , Civ. No. 10-896, 2012 WL 465867 (D. Minn. Feb. 13, 2012).....	11
<i>Moretti v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-00396-JCM, 2012 WL 628502 (D. Nev. Feb. 27, 2012)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 55 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	23
<i>Smith v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2011) <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2103 (2012).....	11, 13
<i>Stevens v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 6:10-0886, 2011 WL 6224569 (W.D. La. Nov. 15, 2011).....	9
<i>Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc.</i> , Nos. 11-2058-STA-CGC, et al., 2012 WL 3261377 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 8, 2012)	11
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Appellants' Supplemental Letter Brief, <i>Smith</i> <i>v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , Nos. 09-5460, 5461, 5509, 2011 WL 3662688 (Aug. 15, 2011)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CBO Report, "How Increased Competition From Generic Drugs Has Affected Prices and Returns in the Pharmaceutical Industry" (July 1998).....	17
Generic Drugs: Questions and Answers, U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/ResourcesForYou/Consumers/BuyingUsingMedicineSafely/UnderstandingGenericDrugs/default.htm (accessed August 24, 2012).....	2
Generic Pharmaceutical Association, Generic Drug Savings in the U.S. (4th ed. 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.gphaonline.org/sites/default/files/IMS%20Study%20Aug%202012%20WEB.pdf	2
Glen D. Park et al., <i>Serious adverse reactions associated with sulindac</i> , 142 Arch. Internal Med. 1292–94 (1982)	21
Husain Z, Runge LA, Jabbs JM, Hyla JA, <i>Sulindac-induced Stevens-Johnson syndrome: Report of 3 Cases</i> , J. Rheumatol (1981 Jan–Feb; 8(1):176–79)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857(I) (1984), reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647	5, 16, 20
IMS Institute for Health Care Informatics, <i>The Use of Medicines in the United States: Review of 2011</i> (Apr. 2012)	2
Respondents' Petition for Rehearing, <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , Nos. 09-993, 09-1039, 09- 1501, 2011 WL 2874547 (July 18, 2011)	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A, cmt. k (1965)	22
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, Office of Science and Data Policy, ASPE Issue Brief, Expanding Use of Generic Drugs (2010), <i>available at</i> http://aspe.hhs.gov/sp/reports/2010/Generic Drugs/ib.shtml	5, 17
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, Orange Book: Approved Drug Products with Therapeutic Equivalence Evaluations, <i>available at</i> www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/ob/doc s/tempai.cfm	18

No. 12-142
